SATURDAY

Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company Number
BACo Reahsations Lumted 04687227
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham £390 of 2015
Istrict Registry

(fufl name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and Antheny Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
address(es)of  Cornwall Court, 19 Comwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT admtnistrators of the above

admimistrator(s) ¢ mpany attach a progress report for the period
from to
(b) Insert dates
(b) 19 Apnl 2016 (b) 18 October 2016
%{/
Signed
Jont Admuinsstrator
Dated 17 November 2016
Contact Detals

You do not have to give any coatact mformation m
the box opposite but of you do st will belp
Compamics House to contact you of there ts a query
on the form. The contact mformanhon that you give
will be visible 1o searchers of the pubhe record

PneewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside, Eondon, SE1 2RT

Tel 020 7213 3362

DX Number J DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regrstrar of Companes at
Companies House, Crown Way, Carddl, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardulY
*ASK29B4R"
A26

19/M11/20186 #196
COMPANIES HOUSE



www pwe co uk/caparo

I

Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 19 April 2016 to 18
October 2016

BACo Realisations Limited
(in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

17 November 2016

Case no. 8390 of 2015

pwc




www pwe co uk/caparo

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 4
Progress of the Admimstration ) 5
Appendix A Recetpts and payments 8
Appendix B Expenses 10
Appendix C- Remuneration update ) 12:
Appendix D Other information 23

BACo Realisations Limited (in Admimstration) PwC ¢ Contents




[
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and 1nsolvency terms that may be used during this report:

Abbreviation or Meaning

definition

Company BACo Realisations Limited (formerly Bridge Alurmimium Limited)

Admmmstrators David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell

Firm PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industres Ple, Caparo Engineering 14d, BACo Realisations Ltd (formerly
Bridge Aluminium Ltd}, Material Measurements Ltd, GW 957 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Lid, Caparo Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastemngs Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Ltd, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Ltd, all of which entered Admimstration on 19 October 2015

Ple Caparo Industnies Pic — m Administration

CPS Caparo Precision Strip Lid — in Admunistration

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch B11A86 Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescribed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Secured Creditors Creditors with secanity in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248
1A80

Secured Lenders Barclays Bank Plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

Pension Scheme Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Preferental Creditors

Generally, creditors wath claims for:

1 unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19 October
2015,

2 accrued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015, and
3 unpaid pension contributions mn certain circumstances




BEIS

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (formerly Department
for Business, Innovations & Skills)

Redundancy Payments Service, an execulive agency sponsored by DBIS which
authorises and pays the statutory clauns of employees of insolvent companies
under the Employment Rights Act 19906

SIP

Statement of Insolvency Practice (issued by regulatory authonties, setting out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are

required to comply)

Unsecured Creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

RoT Retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the
Admimistrators’ appemtiment

IDF Invoice discounting facihty

ARMS Atlantic Risk Management Services

TSA Transitichal Services Agreement




I
Key messages

-

Why we’ve sent you this report

I’m wnting to update you on the progress of the Admimistration of the Company 1n the six months since 19 April
2016.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summartses the possible outcome for creditors* based on what we currently know

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
(pin £) (pin £)

Secured Creditors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/£ 100 p/£
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/E 100 p/£
Preferential Creditors 100 p/£ op/f
Unsecured Creditors op/fE op/E

*Please note this quidance on dudends 1s only an mdication and shouid not be used as the matn basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading

** This 1s only 1 respect to the Penswon Scheme’s reducible amount (which the Pension Scheme calculated to be £3 2m) secured across the
Group and not 1n respect of s fixed charges over wo Group properties (one held by Plc and one held by CPS} After the period covered by
this report, the Penston Scheme appowted Harris Lamb as Fixed Charge Recetvers over the two properties on 21 Octaber 2016

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have security across the Group's assets Prior to the
Admimstration, the Group entered into an IDF with the Secured Lenders The relevant debts were being
collected by the Secured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, (as opposed to the Admimistrators) and subsequentiy by the
respective purchasers and then by the Administrators (detailed below) The net funds recerved have reduced the
amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders

Following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets across the Group, the
Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount were repaid n full

The level of Preferential Creditors has sigmificantly reduced as a result of the going concern sale of the business
and the payment of arrears of wages and salanes as part of the trading costs. Based on current estimates, we
anticipate that Preferential Creditors will be paid in full However, based on the current estimates of
reahsahions and costs 1n the Company and across the Group, we expect that there will be no distmbution to
Unsecured Creditors

What you need to do

This report 1s for your mformation and you don't need to do anything



I
Progress of the Administration

Background

You'll remember from our previous report that the Group was a diversified industrial group with headquarters
n the Midlands and Londen  If you wish to review further information on the background of the Group and the
Company, please see our previous report and proposals, available on our website,

Sale of the business and asset realisations

Following the sale of certain of the Company’s business and assets, the TSA relating to the sale was completed
on 30 April 2016, which involved managing a number of IT 1ssues including our data protection duties. 12 IT
staff and one payroll staff were retammed by the Group to help complete this with all transfernng to the
purchaser with effect from 1 May 2016

Following the sales of businesses, the apportionment agreements were finahised with the purchasers on
balances owed to the Administration for varous costs incurred prior to sale completion

Book debts

‘The Group's pre-Admimustration bock debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the IDF In the period, the
IDF was repaid 1n full A number of reconcihations of the Group's numerous bank accounts and ledgers has
been completed to correctly allocate book debt recoveries between pre appointment sales, post appointment
sales and those relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses

We have also undertaken active management of the Group’s post Administralion book debt collection resulting
in the recovery of 969 of the total deblors of £25m

Post repayment of the IDF facility the pre appointment ledgers were re-assigned back 1o the Group on 21 July
2016 The surplus on the Company's ledger as at that datc of £330k, which is net of any assocmated collection
costs (excluding commssion charges due to purchasers of the business, which we will discharge) and
termination fees, was transferred to the Administrators’ bank account

Since the ledger has been re-assigned we have collected further book debts of £5k 1n the period

Trading

Our trading outcome to 18 October 2016 1s set out n the receipts and payments account 1n Appendix A The
total estimated trading eosts nclude a number of provisions whach are still to be finalised, including Head
Office costs. Cnce the Head office trading costs are finalised, they will be recharged to the Group companies on
an appropnate basis It was imperative that the Head Office function was mamtained in order to operate the
Group’s systems, payroll and other central functions This was eritical to optimising the outcome for creditors of
the Company and of the other compamies 1n the Group for a vanety of reasons, including

» [Itsecured going concern prerma for other assel classes, particularly book debts, plant and machinery
and property, and

s Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a gowng
concern sale, we have sigmficantly reduced preferential creditor claims

Qur net trading outcome should be considered 1n this context

“The key trading activities completed during the period were generally managed on a Group wide basis due to
the way the Group operaled In the main, these involved haising with multiple supphers to agree the final
trading posthions 1n relation to motor vehicles, mobile phones, utilities, non-domestic rates and general trading
suppliers




Other trading matters we dealt wath specifically in relation to the Company during the period included

¢ concluding matters with the five vehicle finance companies regarding final billing and recovenng costs
from purchasers, and

« seeking to agree final bills with utthty supplers, ensuring that meter readings and invoices reflect the
date that businesses were sold or closed

To comply with our requirements as Data Controllers, we identified relevant Group oecupational health records
and secured a long-term solution for storage and access

We now consider that we have extinguished the majonty of our trading habilities If you believe you have any
amounts outstanding 1n respect of signed purchases orders or commitments raised specifically durnng the
Admmstration penod however, please provide a copy of these outstanding 1nvorces and an account statement
for consideration using the contact details below

Email address caparosuppliers@uk pwe com
Subject field Qutstanding PO commitment

Further work

There remain a number of matters which we continue to work on These include

Trading setthng any remaimng trading accounts with supphiers and utslity prownders,
Tax and VAT comphance Completing the relevant returns and deregistering, and

¢ Statutory and comphance Deahng with other comphance matters such as progress reports and
correspondence with creditors

Further information 1n relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with in the Admimistration 1s set out in
Appendix C

Statutory

‘We wrote our first progress report, for the perod to 18 April 2016, and subsequently made it available to
creditors

In the pertod, we sought consent from the Secured Credators to a 12 month extension to the period of the
Administration to 18 October 2017, which was approved

In line with our statutory duties, we have undertaken 1nvestigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appointment Due to the confidential nature of this work, further detail has not been discussed 1n this report

Nothing has come to our attentien dunng the penod under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
1 line with our duties under the Company Direclors’ Ihsquahification Act 1986 and SIP No 2

QOur receipts and payments account
We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 19 April 2016 to 18 October 2016

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
cstimate of our future cxpenses

The statement excludes any potential tax iabilities that we may need to pay as an Admimistration expense n
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accouniing penod

Our fees

We set out 1n Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters



Pre-Administration costs

As previously reported, costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Company going into
Admimistration were approved for payment by the Secured Creditors The costs attmbutable to the Company
total £3k for our costs and £1k for legal costs and have been drawn 1n full

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more tnformation within 21 days of recerving this report as set out in Rule
2 48A IR86 Any request must be in wnting Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks
of recerving this report as set out in Rule 2 109 IR86 This information can also be found in the guide to fees at-

http //fwww wcaew com/~/media/corporate/files/techmcal/insolvency/ereditors%2ogurdes/z015/gwde_to_
adrumstrators_fees_ocul_20i5 ashx

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362

Next steps

We expect to send our next report to creditors in about six months
If you've got any questions, please gel i touch by telephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

[ eV

AS Barrell

Jomnt Admimistrator

Dmnd Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell were app d as Jownt Adh rators of BACe Realisatrons Lrmited (formerly Bridge Alumnium
Limited) on 19 October 2015 to manage 1ts affars, business and praperty as its agents and without personal habitty Daind Matthew Hammond and

Anthony Steven Barrell are icensed m the Untted Kingdom to act as msolvency practiioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

The jotnt adnumstrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Etfucs which can be found at hilps //unow gov uk/government/publications/imsolu ney-
practitioner-code-of-ethics

The joint admimstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data
Processor on thewr instruchons Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Admnustration




I
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

As per Directors’
Statement of
Affairs
£
83,000

409,000

Recewpis and payments account

19/10 /15 to 19/04/16 to
Assets subject to a floating charge 18/04/16 18/10/16 Total
Receipts £ £ £
Plant and Equipment 205,7 8o - 205,780
Book Debts - 343,798 343,798
Stock 41,604 - 41,604
Goodwill 2 - 2
Other Asset Realisations 2,500 - 2,500
Third party funds 72,919 (32,919) -
Net Trading position t 695,011 (496,314) 198,697
Total receipts 977,906 (185:435) 792,471
Payments
Professional and legal fees 8,014 26,785 34,799
Pre-appointment fees & expenses 1,674 1,685 3.359
Office holders’ fees 164,362 140,386 304,748
Statutory advertising 137 - 137
Total payments 174,187 168 856 243,043
Cash in hand 2 Bo3,719 (354,291) 349,428
Trading receipts and payiments account
19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to
Notes 18/04/16 18/10/16 Total
£ £ £
Receipts
Sales 1,658,803 27,459 1,686,262
Group Company funding 3 175,000 {188,713) (13.713)
Other receipts 9,591 6,345 15,936
VAT 113,845 (109,693) 4,152
Interest 119 (121) (2)
Total receipts 1,957,358 (264,723) 1,692,635
Payments
Wages and salaries 355.889 3,561 359.450
PAYE/ NI and other employee costs 123,645 11,003 134,648
insurance 415 31,868 32,283
Rent - 1,517 1.517
Trading costs 736,428 38,057 774,485
Unihities & Rates 944 140,633 141,577
ROT / Duress 5,406 - 5,406
Taxalion 39,620 4,952 44,572
Total payments 1,262,347 231,591 1,493,038
Net trading position 695,011 (496,314) 198,697




Notes to receipts and payments account

1) Our commitment to trading this estate, in addition to maxinmzing trading sales, has sigmficantly enhanced
book debt and other realisations which may not have been possible in a closure scenano by providing continuity
of trade and mutigating the nsk of non-payment from customers

2) Funds held in interest bearning accounts |

3) Trading of the Group was primarly financed through a Group overdraft facility put in place immediately
following our appomtment Whilst the overdraft facility was for the Group as a whole, the facility was practically
only available to Ple, who provaded funding,  required, to other Group compantes The £175,000 float to the
Company has been repaid 1n this perod

We have operated a mixture of Sterling and Euro accounts on this case to provide a natural hedge against
exchange rate movements during our trading period As such, some movements in the trading costs for this
entity 1n the current period are as a result of the more notable exchange rate movements during the past six
months

Where a payment in the trading account in the period appears in brackets this reflects a reallocation of that cost
to another of the Group companies

In addition, some key Group-wide suppliers have been paid out of the overdraft facility of Ple, and as such, a
recharging exercise 1s being undertaken to properly reflect costs incurred by the Company

Secured Crechtor distributions have, (o date, been paid from only a number of Group companies Owing to the
cross guarantees 1n favour of the Secured Lenders and Pension Scheme, an exercise to correctly allocate these
distnbutions across all Group companies will be completed 1n due course




I
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined in SIPg as amounts properly payable by us as Admiunistrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
reimbursed to an office holder in conneetion with an insclvency appointment. They fall into two categories
Category 1 and Category 2

Disbursement S1Pg definition

Payments to independent third parties where there 1s speafic expenditure directly referable
Category 1 to the appointment n question

Costs that are directly referable to the appointment 1 question but not a payment te an

independent third party ‘They may nclude shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis

Our Firm’s disbursement policy allows for all properly tncurred expenses to be recharged to the case Wedon't
need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third partics,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm  The
policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying.

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (engine size up to 2,000¢c) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Mileage
& size over 2,000c¢c)

10



Our expenses statement and estimate

The following table shows expenses mcurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or

are hikely to be) incurred

The estimate excludes any future tax habihities that may be payable as an expense of the Admimistration 1n due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting penad

Nature of expenses

Incurred to date Estimate of future

‘Fotal estimated

Inthel estimate (£)

Vartance (£)

(£) expenses (£) expenses (£)

Trading expenses ) )

‘Wages &salaries "7 assese 7 - 777 Tamgese | asezis | Ba,665
PAYE / Nland other em ploy ee costs 164,287 - 164,287 175,544 11,257
Trading cost 855,691 - 855,601 1,141,573 285,882
Utilities & Rates 189,397 - 189,397 339,51i! 150,121
Insurance 54,085 - 54,085 99,154 45,009
R.E;H i i ) 7,893 - 7,803 9,200 1 ;;16
ROT /Duress pay ments i i 12,735 - 12,735 5,406 (7 329)
Taxation ) 44,572 - 44,572 38,938 (5,634)
Bank charges - - 270 270
Total Trading Expense 1,713,710 - 1,713,710 2,279,327 565,617
Other expenses

Professional and legal fees  aiBas 0 777 Tavese T Thaaas | (29,504
Office holders costs o 41,06-9 33,9-53 449,022 492,715 43,693
()Eﬁcel'm]ders dnsbursemeni; ) . ) 1:;,862 - -13,862 ) 11,863 - 1,899
‘Pre-admimistration costs 3,359 < 7 "7 33se 7 amsz 7 53
Statutory advertising i 137 - 137 - {137)
'l‘ot-al other e'x.peuses‘ ) 469,273 i 38.955 o 5-08,226 520.&7; ) 12,646
Total expenses (Excluding VAT) 2,182,983 38,953 2,221,036 2,800,199 578,263

Note If trade or other expenses incurred to date appear lower than previously reported, this reflects an agreed reduction to
what we previously expected or thought had been incurred based upon what we knew at that time,

11




Appendix C: Remuneration update

Qur fees were approved on a ime cost basis by the Secured Creditors at the meeting by correspondence on 22
March 2016 To 18 October 2016, we have drawn fees 1n line wath the approval given, as shown on the receipts
and payments account at Appendix A

The time cost charges incurred 1n the penod from 1 Apnil 2016 to 30 September 2016 are shown below and do
not necessanly reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for thus period

We set out later 1n this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, subcontracted work (f
any) and payments Lo associates

Our hours and average rates

Period Cumulatine

Estimated

o1/o4/161030/09/16 19/10/15 1o 30f09/16 h;i'lul v Es':u;nulcd Totnl

£es ariancc uture
Lategory of Work Hours Timc costs I:l\t':‘r‘:zc Heours Time costs] B ote () Teme Cost Iime
incurred incurred Costs
mcurred Py rate mcurred () (E) (£} )
(£/hour}

Asset realhisations 39 13 239 3ig 127 57 691 53 532 (4 159) 2 D00 59 691
Creditors 4 852 240 45 8,058 5.821 (z,237) 5 000 13 058
Lm ploy ees and Pensions 11 z 723 247 L3O 40 835 43913 jo78 _1.1.1-7-5_“ 43,913
w’i'-r-dlng T T R e
Ttading management 6 z,029 332 199 Bu,746 101,183 10437 PRI 82 746
Accounting und treasury 27 4,440 [3-71 170 49,072 48,924 {148) 1,000 50 072
Retention of Title - 60 21135 25 667 4,532 - 21,135
Trading Total a3 6 469 195 429 150953 175 774 24 821 A 3 ooa 153.953
Investigations - 4 956 264 q 1 035- 6667 5582 1 00D 2 083
Statutory and compliance 315 11 548 332 176 65 494 | 77 216 1,722 | 10,000 75.494
Tax and VAT____ 23 Lu_.",'_oy 462 120 55 610 57 1?_5,_“ 11,875 11 B75 57.485'_
ird?:::‘:::::l:::m'm strategy and 26 5529 215 114 40 343 7z 307 31 464 3,000 L 43 343
Tol:l hm;.r-':nd'f-:e":e:t“lm-te 1T "17:.;" ” ..5.’.:0..85..... 299 1,145 410,069 "——49::7:5 B _lh.;q,s N '-;8:9-5“3 ) 449.623

Note Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do 1n the Administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their expenence and any specialist knowledge that 1s needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost cffectiveness of the work done  Anything complex, or important
matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the Administration (including our cashiers, support znd secretanal staff} charge
time directly to the case and are included m any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge oul rate which 1s reviewed [rom time to ime For the avoidance of deubt, work carmed out by our
cashiers, support and secretanal staff 1s charged on a time basis and 1sn’t included 1n the hourly rates charged
by partners or other staif members Time 1s charged 1n six minute umts The minimum time chargeable is
three minutes (1 e 0 05 umts) We don't charge general or overhead costs

12



We set out below the charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to work

on the Administration

Grade Rate per hour Rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)
Partner 590 — 825 600 - 840
Drirector 490 — 725 500 — 740
Senior manager 425 — 550 435 — 560
Manager 340 — 470 345 — 480
Senior associale 185 — 390 190 -400
Associate 165 — 245 170 — 250
Support staff 87—123 89-125

Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their

experl advice and services are required Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an
mdication of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum
rate per hour rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)

Pariner 1,190 1,250
Director 1,115 1,175
Senitor manager 1,110 1,170
Manager 665 700
Senior associate 490 515
Associate 240 255
Support staff 140 150

In common with all professional firms, our scale rales may rise from time to time over the period of the

Admimstration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases). Any material amendments to these

rates will be advised to creditors in our next statutory report

13



1

3]0YM B 52 SIOJIPALD JO JIUaq
31§y 10 ‘swie]d paansasun Jwstumu
1S[TYM S0L13A000] YO01S ISIUDRI  »

Ppasn ¥o0)s azaym starddns

[Jsm SIIIWISNIeS Ayl 0y Joplo g «
SWIE

3[}} JO UOTIULIAL JO AYDI[RA H2OUYD O,
apise 13s pue payTUap! ale §)asse

Lred pary ojqessod 1oy amsua ol e

_ UCTETPTIPY jO I02)n0
SuipaeBar syunumep yiwm Surpuodsatioy e
_» SWIEL? 2011 JO UoRUaal Juneorpnipy -
A Spoo fouapt 03 a1 wo sjuzunep Sunsey  «
A 214 9N jo uonuaiar Bunmpney .
. ED‘- unep
A 3o uonjuaal Jo vonajdwos aty 1o} FnBuniry e

swiep
a1 Jo uoOnuy

IouM
© 5% SI03IPAII JO 1YIUIQ ) 10] £12558
[PIEYS WOLJ SILSADKM SILLEXER  »

pasn 51 ASa1ens uonesieas sjeudosdde
U¥ 3INsua PuUe SIAssy aly JO Injea Iy
PURISIBPUT 0} J3PJOY BOLJO MOJ[E C), =

» shumsi josse Jumonoy
A Saned pajsarslun pue sianjes gim Juisier]  »

S135E [PNRYD Y10

Hoors
aambor 0} szaseyarnd opqssod yaog .

S|OYM U B SI0JIPAIL JO 1alaq ) 353} JO SIT(RA ISI[EAI 0] PAIRULNS » ssaseyaind yim Sumsiery e
10] 1500 [ruorpocdoad v I0) pasTuIXEW pajeLsosse a pue pray 51 ssaadord _a Sanjua yools Sumonsy e
UL SOLIOACSAL Jooys Je) Buunsuy e W jtom puE 30015 Jeym gRuspro], e A SE) o0ls Sutpnpuo) e PRGN
stitety parnsesun fequsjod SIERIW Of, «
anfea Auadord urepnu
PUE POASIYOE Sl[EA 159 ANSUY  » A SPO[pUY] pue sjusi ‘s1onjes Yim Suwsier] -
SUIY]O PAINJISUN J]qissod ofUITI = sjesse Ayadoad woroad oy, -  duadoad jo woissassod Suunses e
DIOYM B S SIORPAIDD JO 1gaUDq safreya pue digsraumo # SPIoodT Kuadosd
Y1 10] FUONESI[RAY FSTWIXEW O], » Jo syep ‘s1esse Apadard {nuapio], e« jueasfal Buunods pue sagaIeas api o fuluey e Anadosd
_ ofus Jo uotodwoo
pue sotped WABIIp YIMm s1ago Jo uonenodon
(uonensumwpe w fuaq A haaadl slagjo
. =11 Jnoym} monupmbiy oy Yusd Motana fesnastp o sfunpow uwaju duipjoy .
D[OYM ¥ i SIOHPAID JO JgBUaq pey Auedwo) o) J1 uey SI0}paId _ SI0)01[0s puy stasuyornd yim Fuisier] o
341 10} BUONEST{Ua] ISTIXVI O, = 10J UOUSI[RA 19))3q B AASIYIL O], 4 Wnpuriowaw wonrunojut ue Juuvdary . FSAUISNG JO 9[1S gJIEEY
amynie Rq paanbad Fnm p ayjoyar
HO S0P 0] papmrod Yiom uondiosop

ay) )fousq pvumnf‘fiun fi ‘poym

Aanssaoau snm yLom ayl fiym

papnput ydom

inuay o fo fizofiogn)

9108-doquo)das of 01

palinaut §1500 s 131)1980] ‘UMOYS OS] 1 A1oBajed Yord JOJ J)eWNSa $33) o], SYse)} ajqissod [[e Jo ISI[ AATSNPYXD ur Uel]] Layjed L1033 1Hra J0] Arununs
Jouq v sapaoad 11 () ss91801d ut ST YoyMm 10 (4 ) 2uop Apeale sary ‘(& 4q pajedrpur) op o) 3sodoad am J1om aY) Jo s|iejap sepracad s[qel Sumojjoj sy

ayplL2pun 07 asodoad am YLom pub poriad ayg ul }Lo0m dnO



S1

sasuadxa uonensmIwpy
10 SpUNOUWE parnaasun se Auedwo)
oyy ysumBe swwp pnuojod soednegg .

sampqer] predun 1oj
axnsodxa IISy) 20NpaI pue sjasse Hag)

12902 0] s1oumo Ayed pIny ojqeua O, .

[ sosv3] Sunnepsp
/ SuBissr i pojeoosse sysvl o Swde) o
[J siossa|/sioumo Yy Buister]  »
A sjuawmoop Swsra) Sumanay e

sjasse Aued progL

Joym e su SI07IPALD JO U
3] 10] SUONESI[UAl 2SIUUDEW O], =

SILIAA0D31 101G2D JO POOYIINI[ 55ISEY  »
paloaps st Adajens

uonesifeaa spentdordde te ansua o],
anpea apadord wrepmem

PUL PRASTYIE O0[EA 1590 aMsSUH

o
SUOREIUCHA pue souanh poy-pe yim eag  »
[ spustaaIde ssoumsng Jo afes
SUY I DUT| UL ‘SaSSIUTSTY] A1) JO sIasegaand
91} 0} PAMO SUOLSSTUILLOD ) Fuaardy o
A Sessauisng ayp Jo aes 1sod osoy pue sapes
Burpen yuounuodde-jsod Yuawnuodde-oad
U3aMm1aq KIDJSUET 1GIP §00q i) In[pucssy e
A RIOVENSIUNIpRY
DU} 0} SUNOIE JFT O} JO Tojsunty o) mstpuly o
_» STawoisno Suipesino
[[t 01 1o Juas 81119 82 / s1an0] Swseyy
[ s1q3p Jooq Bunayioo uo
suaSzuewt Jpard arede) IsuLo) e qiwm Juster] .
[ SL0NA0S PUE SI0333]00 1G3P Yiw Buisier] o
[ 5428p3] 201q9p Sissasse puv Jumanaay  «

$1q3p oog

satanod
uonensuwpy-axd wol) suotestieay o
sunepo afqssod woy
10 $1555€ 0] SFeUrep WOolJ SIONPaID 0]
sasso] pauatod Auw jo ysuap oreBmy .

sawdtjod Aduajosui-ald
WIO] SPLU 24 UKD SILGACIAT ) 05
(swite2 Amqer anqud se gons) swre
ajqissod woy aqeiss ayy pajoad o], .
s[aaa] meudordde ye sovqd ut 51 50400
aotreanstn ayeidordde yey arnsuaof, .

_» saijod ungi onpea AUt Jusifesy o
3 swwetuaambai soueinstn SutoBuo puv [egit
FuipaeSal 2INSUT M SUOISSNASIP Papelaq
4 sowtjod sounimsu fumotaoy e
A Bisiferads aouansur Jo
uonuaje Buunnbas sonsst jenuaiod dudmuapy

0URINSU]

aoym
U 52 SIO}IPALD JO JIauN YY) Jo] 5j0ssH
QEUEIUT WOI) SOLI0A0IN DSTIUIXR] o

pawepe s1 Hajuns

uonesieaz ojendordde e arnsua o], .
sanfiza PORIIOSSY

PUE (S)1asse 31} PUR)SIAPUNOY, o

A lessy
yons JuisnEal qim pajeIoosse sysey Jno Jukine)

sasse ojqrimnu

_ SUIE[ piBA 435S 0} sjudwAed
Bunyrw pue sjUAUIL[1S enuolod Sumenoday e

2IMD]s g posinbod sDo1 JE LDy oy
HO s401tpass 0] papraotd yeom
oy} nfousq pownnurf ‘fiun ft ‘ioym

fianssaaau snar yaom ay iy

PAPRIAUI 30

uonduosop
vpuds)  yaom fo Raobapogy




g

yuswarmbar tojem3al ¢ se paunbay e

awadeurw BpOYRLIS

[ sevenb Japjogareys Aue o) Swipuodsoy

umbua
dapjoyarvys

spaocal fodoad ureynetn puu sfoym
U 522 SIOJPAID JO S)SAIUN 158 A} W1
0% 03 A0 € JARY SI0MRNSTUNLPY 2], =
yuawaambag tojemEa
10 ogy ] I0 9RV] Aq patmbay e

spagaal

put syooq § {uedwio) Ay uWEUL O], .

Jouruwr snonipadxo e Ut SIONpPALD
renuatajard o) uonnquystp pup

swiep jo jusittaasde oy L O, .

& OAWH
0] poliiWal PuE paInpap s1DINSAAV Juunsuy e
& uonnqnstp Suided pue Buuedaly -
€ PNoU pusplap Swisipaspy -
€ Y pudpp
Fuuredaid pue ajea puspiatp Funenye)
& qep
jo jooad BurpreBas g i Futpuodsalio) .
& suio] yuawaarSy wey [enslajad
sokojdws Suraeoa: pue Bnnsst ‘Buuedarg .
« spadsoud puaplarp
SurpreSar seadiopdwa Qi Surpuodsaion

e [Enuatafalg

sp103a3 Jadoad urpurent pue
aloyMm 1 S RIOYTPALD 1O SISAIRUI 1534 Ay
Ul ok 03 A0p & JALY SIORNSINIWPY o[ »
yuatrazmbaa zoyefn8az
v 10 9@ 10 9gVI Aq paambay

Alessaoolt se syitottianibar

Sunaodal oywads iwa Sueaq -
JustBeuvt IaployaNels .

[J Pwouos uolsuaq
107 spodad 51500 sum Afqyuow Buuudary e

4 Suswapiue
£JUNJ3S (I 2UEPIOXR UT SUONNALISTP Suiyey o
[ souenb s1oupar) paandas o) Buipuodsay ¢
[J Zovipald parnoag o} spodas Suuedary  «
A yuaurguiodde Jo s1ojpal) pandag SulkjiioN e

SI0JIpAL) pariag

sIap[oyanms

snotua woty sauanb o} puodsey .

[ Stansur upat yism Jurster]
pUE SULI0] 1GaP JO UOQEULIJUE Yiw Butjeag o
[ 1q°P Jo syoosd Buny pue Buaaory  «
O seanuuosadat 113y pue S101pAID
o} souspuodsauioo Suuudard pus Suwmownoy
g wod pue [rews auoydala e
saumbua tojpalo dn Sumorio) pue Fultacay e
] S0P 40j
voreuuojum pue syodar qum sjsgam Sunepdn o
» suodax

Juataambag rojemar a)nns 1o sjuawannba puv suotjeorunumos Sutofuo pue (et
210 9@ 10 9BV Aq paxmboy = Atoyenias gum {[dwor o, - Jo Lraatpp aopapsqam poyearpap e dn Bunyig e saunbua J011paL) KIOYPII)
oz Ry ponnbag sDm v aoypoym
HO Sdo1patd 0] papurosd yuom uondosop
2y pfounq pupuaf - fiun fi poym FRanssaaat SDAL paoat Y1 Ay POPRPILI IO asungy  paom fo Adobiapn)




1

aes

A SBUREHApUn
uonensiunupy sod oyn Juuaymy .
» siapuaoxd sangn qum Suistery .

ESOUSNG 2] waowea mod e e sweono o3 A s poe yomoFeuew Qv Swister] o
Jo onpua paoueyua / pautejurew pue € 2AaTOE pue anea wayud dppy oy . A sayddns s Buister] o
sunep sayddns pue sasojdua paonpaz apen » sampavord s deur
ui payjnsal sey fupea) panuiuoy e 0] SNUNUOGD 0) SSAUISTH] 3y} |GEUI 0], «  pur sjoljtod uonensurupy sod Sunquawajduy o Surpeyy, Fupua],
[ %otjed 10 atuatos Junasaa oy o} spuswled
Sunsanbat pue suognquyuoo JutEnoe) e
[J Puny UCHI3I0L] UsISUA] )
Ppue sansst auads uorsuad feisuad qum Fmpagy .
4 S3In0N Atoynels Sunssp
yuswarnnbar QopenSar v se paamboy - juawrarmbay Lrojensar v se pannbay <  seorjod soueans Sumatany suoIsTay
[) MnusdR [RILINXD PUE GIY 211 1M Juiser]  »
 senuepunpar Bunjew pue SunRpg .
syuawarnba Aropendas soed 2wy 0 ssavoad  wsoad iom
pue [eds] yim aur ut oneynSUO] - Jadoad pue mej e moju o) Iopro U]« uone)nsuod e Juinunuod / Suonaunuoy e pIjURd AUTpUNpay
_ Sonded pang)
pue sawusde 1HeASj 0 STORMPIp JBI0 pue
ODWH 01 DIN/AAVA 1940 Sutded pue Sunpnpag  «
noaed jo yueuiked » ljoaked oportad Buided pue Bugenopey o
pun Surpodar ajemadr Moz oy, » A miatts |[oufed pue spuume Bumanay .
8p100al pue §yooq radod uejurew sadfeypoed uonelsunal A SP0oRT pue
01 fynp pue sjuswannbas LojemBsy e pue siaqumu 2afojduta ssassy  »  sooq s Auedwo) pue sa[g aadojdwa Sumaaay  # [[oxieg
0 ewa pue 15od *auoydala) eta
soumbua safo[dwd dn Suwwopjo) puv Fuoay -
 sfumasw repda Surploy
pue saaneiuasadar safojdws Sunuioddy
_A dqp{eae suonde pur sjuawapinto
sjuswannbal Aiojeqndal yymourup e paambai aq Avw se 112y} Jo Juisiape seafoldus o) siaye] Suucdarg
2152 JIBA[OSUL uoneuLiofmn spraoxd pue Apjetdoadde A SIUSUIBIUNOUUE PUY SUOTRDIUITILICS soafodwa \pm suojsuad
o jsumeBe surmep opquesod el oy, saakopdous gyt ynsuoa oy ploup . feqrur Bultaanop puv Swnsst ‘Bugwag . AUOT)RIUNTUTOY pun saskodurg

ajnjms Rg pannbad soa paypym
AO sLoppaud 0} papuroud yuom
ay) ifouag prounuf fiun fi ‘poygyy

funssaoou spae Yo ayp Aym

papnpu piom

uotjduiosap

[nouy

o fo Baolormn)




|1

ajnjets 10 sjuswatinbax
Loemsar s Aidwoo o«
yuourannbag SPJIOBAT pUY £{00q

PYSECE

sdupuy Suidpop pue sy woneSnsaaur Suuedaryg
A SUOTRESURT} UTELI30 Burpuaedaa s10)aap

i Futsie pue suorpesuer) oysds Bumerray
PRLe Kauagp

PR s)uaans jeameuy aaqereduico Suuedaly
4+ SPI0X3 pue sHo0q Sumansy

oM Aojeinsaam o) pajead

suonedrsoam

ArojenBan 10 98y 1 / ogvI Aqpeambay  «  sAduedwiop ay jo Apopsmo s o1 fing e aIaym SpI0da1 pue syooq Auedure) Sunperio) Funonpuo)d suopuinsaau]
spaoaal pue sooq sadod dsey o
fyuoud jo 1ap1o 3EIS3 JUBAOSUT )
paquosaid ayy u sasuadia oias o JO SPIOSA] PURe FJUNCIOE SU} WIEJUIEY  *
Aurduloo e jo Auadodd sRuMixe O wepds muoulded puw
pue ssauteng ‘suege s ofeuew o
o1sannp AlojmElg . uonensmmupy Suipen Aedol,  «  Sugunosor oy syusurted pue sideoas Suusjuy syciaoat Buiseaoolg
=] Jaseyaand 0y spounuon -
19psuun o} sjmowaarSe uoneacu Junoduo])
0 senmiqer;
ano Juidieyastp pue sisod upun Jusiem,y
O suomsod
Buipun asifeuy o3 staryddns gum Sutster]
3 uontsod Buipen ssnosip 0] sdunssw Swipoy
0 swodad [eoueuy pue s1e8pnq Suuedaug
g sivamunms
[ewuruy pue s1a8pnq s Auedure) Fuwmandy
0 s9yanoa
uatzfuet pue ydisoan Suisuoqne pue Junedsag
A &nstBar Japro aswyaind Futarejumpy
A SJUSWIUNUOD
Jey1o pue s1apo sseyand Swmsuoyiny
A 9ts uo Surpuayy
ajr)mys hg paainbad spat e oy oYN
HO stonpatd o) popurord yaom uoyduwsap
oy 1fouag pounuyffiun fi poys fLinssanau snm yaom ay) figm POPNOUL JLOA4 jauag) Yo fio faoliogn)




61

juswannbay
Aloyepndal 10 98y / 98VI Aq pannboy .

aynyels Jo sjusurannbay
Aojendar ynm Aidwoo o, e

_p uonensnnupy
QU UT 812112 2110 PUE SJUIUIISINGSIP T

Aro8aye) “699] 0) [racadde Sunoreiqo jo asodind

. 9U} 10] UOHEULIOJUT PUL STUILINDOP Fuuedary o

stonnosal
/[ s8unjsewt 18410

autanmbat
KoqenBas 1o oY/ 9RVI Aq pasinboy e

anes o sjuawannbal
Alojemsar s f[dwoa oy, »

[] S2010U JURAD[XI
Ay puw UONENSTUNUPY 94} JO UOISUIIXD

AL} 10} MOY J0 stoppars o) suonjeordde Junjey  «
[ tens1day sy puk SI0)pAID 0}

spodas ssardoud spouad Suinsst pue Futedary  »

SUOISUB)D
pue spodas ssauSold

juararmbar
fxoyndon 10 9gH 1 / 98V Aq parmboy

Nyels 1o sjuawanbag
AroremBar e Adwoo o], -

 spesodoad pasordde pawaap Jo aonou Jutnss| e
4 somedizio)) jo sensiBoy a1 pue sIoquIsw

“s1031paud oy sjrsodoud oy jo aonou Bunnany  «
A UOTEULIOJU KLioyngeys Supnpun s101paLy 0}

spesodoad jo yuownymns v finmona pue Suygerq s

s103pata Jo Suniaatu
ety pue sfesndarg

isutatmbar
Lioyendaa 1o ogy 1 / 98V Aq pambay  »

SINIEYS 10 Sjuatiadinbag
Lorendar i S[dwod o], «

[J SRUOUI XIS AT2A2 USf)
IO 1SIY Y} JOYE SMILARI 2580 Bumonpuo)y e

SMITADI AU

yuatuanmbag
A1oyem3an 10 9gy] / 98V Aq pannbay .

aymeys Jo spuawaninbag
AtoyenBar iw Aldwico o, e

4 Baunaut aq 03 Aaxif a1 pry) sasuxdxe

B pUE VUL $33] INO ‘a5ed A Juump

o A1 o) padxa am N1am ) Jo sprepap Juad
uodar e sio)1pass 0} Funemoro pue Juwedaly -

wodal torjeiaunuay

Juawaxmbax
Lioe|ndat 10 981 / 98V Aq pannbay e

a1mels 1o sjuawannba
Aopendar g Sdwion o), .

A~ yuaununodde 1no
pue sonensunwpy 241 Furpreda ssonou puw
SI0139] petpiu Aressaoou (¢ Swinsst pue Juuedaag o

suonEIgnou
pue siayje] [enty]

aounipduzod
puv Aloynmg

J[0YM B 5E SIONPAII O 1aUBY
Y} 10} SUDI|PSI[PA] ISTLUTKRW O,  «

[0lgM © SB SIONPAD JO 1gataq
) 10] SIONEST[EAI ISTUINEUT O, »

PAFSENT
JuauR()as pue suonenodsu o) Snpuayy  «
& uenedny Lue
Jo sTE)s sSNOSIp 0 sTunsow fewaur SutpjoH -
[ suonoE A1240001
Suipredar sionos Yyum Fwsien] pue Sumpnasu) .
[J s3ueacda wasse equated Jngnuapy -

SOLIDACOA JISSY

2D ftg POANDOL DA 1 oY IOYMm
HO sdonpaud 6} papaoad yiom
ay) pfouaq powumaf fun fi joym

fumssnoat spm ydom oy iy

paprpoue yroqq

uoyduosop
JIauds)

yuaom fo Rroliayny




leX

0 s, Buuopuow i 5)e3pnq 29) fuuedary -

ajqissod se Apuanyys pue Appmb O Vuowaeis
S sUMaU 1y uuckiad 0) s uoneapstuepy jo asoclind oyl gum aureajio papenmsa Sunepdn pue Juueday - Buuurd
Aq pannbat aae SIOIRNSIMIWPY 9], o AU Ul S19)EW SUPURISIN0 JA[0SAI 0], = _» aundazon qof 0) Sunepa sysey Bunajdwo) e put £3neng UoPBLSTUTIPY
& uonunsidai-oq e
O OYWH Yyum Snsier] o
[ Jotiat 3q0p peq Suruiqns pue duuedagy -
0 swniad LvA Supuagns pue Suuedary
A saumbua
yanbasqns pue matal IyA o Smiuey e
ajoym B Fi SI07TPAI) JO J1jaUadq oY) Io) L XY 10 1atjo radard se uoneoynou (eI .
27RINDNY §1 FUNUNOXDE X MNSUI O, X1 I0) SILJO P
FIULLIIACD = sodoxd se sannp qusm soueidod up ¢ MalAal LVA B ay) Jo) uonertioju Suuatjen e LVA
& suInal xe) uonerodioo Jumymuqng .
& Puenap xe) fuleq) e
] DUWII Yy Jwistery  »
[ suoneinduwtod xey Suttedayy  »
 saumbaro
Aol E S SI0)IPAID JO AU a1} 10} juanbasqns pue malaal xey no Junkie) e
IJLInad £1 JUNUNOIOK XB) MNSUI O], o X¥] 10j KISMJO A MDLADT
VULILIBADD)  » 1adoad su sannp qum somerndwco up  « Xey [RTlIUL 2y J0j uoneuLioju SudsIen . XL, LVA B Xu],
[ waisAs
juawasnbar spIooal juswafuurw Anetp puy sy Sunepdn - souepduoo
A101enda 10 98y / 98T Ag palmbay e Iadoad ureymew 0) Anp Joyyers o ] siuswmdop jo Bujty pue Lionns 1yt0
[ 7381015 01 (Y o5w0 Twrpuog  »
[ odutois w sprcods im Fureag  »
wiawasnbal A lom A101E81159A U1 0] AL JoU
Koyendaa 1o 9y / opvl Aqpambay spiooas sadard urejurew o,  « asaym spreoaz pur syjooq Auvduto) Sunpapo) SPICK PUL SX00Y
_» 2uapuodsarios £q
PaIapISUOD aq 0] Suonnjosal FUMsst / paIapisuoco
(] 0] SUDLIN[OSAT 10] sTunDaw FUucAue) e
2n)y iy ponbad spm oy oym
HO 51071paud 0) popurosd yaom uoyduasap
oy founq ppoumaf fun fi ‘ioys flunssaoau snm yaom ay Rym popnpiut ytomm aoussy  yeom fo Axoliop)




12

€ Anqer woy of1eyosiq ¢
& UOTRISIUIPY 350 pUE asI[aul] e
¢ SWIISAS [BILIIUT UMOD duiso])

& uIshs
wateeuvw Anp pue ssipReys Suneidwo)
g sarped
usuarmbar ayess o suswannbal Ty wod) s3ouereald Suureqo pue Sutpen
A1oje[ngal 10 08y / 9gvI AQparmbey e Kownda Qi Aidwoo o], . 0] Sunejar jou sBunjepapun SWMMRIPYIIM - - sanpaaosd amse)
O s4ojsuen
spa0aal pur sxooq Jadord daay © anads Jurpredal jueq yim Burpuodsawioy e
b_.sﬂﬁ_ Jo Iapio D SpUY JO JUIWSIAL
poquasard oy w sosuadxo optes © Budeurw pue sUCTIET[IOUCIA Yueq 1no Swkue) .
Auwedwmoo ayy Jo Apadoad 011158 JURA[OSUI D) (m} Burpen o1 Junepa jou
pue ssauisnq ‘snieyy oy adeuewr o JO SPIOCal PUE SJUNGXRE 37} URIUL] sewmol pue sjusiied ‘sdizoas Tum Suieaq  » Amsean
oy sonup Klopgers e sasuadxo uonensumupy Avd oy, O sunoaae yueq Swisop pue futwodg o pur Sununoxy
[J vonensunpy
Jo snye}s Surpaedal suelssnoSIp pue
Fuipen; o} Sunepar jou sdunoom wvy Fumpioy .
Dynj)s g pagtnbod s T 400Nt
HO s10npoad o) papurodd yroar uoyduosap

oyt pfavag powumuyf fun ft i

flnssadau som yaom ayj fiym

Papnjout yLas4

auay)  yuaom fo Reobapn)




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the Admimistration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates 1n the penod covered by this report

Professionals and subcontractors

Below 1s a hst of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group.

Service provided

Name of firm /
orgamsation

Reason sclected

Basis of fees

Legal services, including

DLA Piper UK LLP

o Industry knowledge

Time costs and

» Review of Company’s security and mnsolvency disbursements
position expertise
s Assisting with sale of Company’s » Knowledge of the
assets Company
¢ Legal advice to the Administrators
Legal services to send out 7 day legal Browne Jacobson s Industry knowledge E£10 per legal letter
letters to debtors who haven't paid Ly sent
Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of
receivable audit Property Limited realisations
« Council tax review trading as CAPA
+Recervables review
Utihties management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed {ee
¢ Meter readings Support Services
+ Liaising with utility providers Ltd trading as GMS
« Arranging utihity supphes Group
¢ Site security
* Records management
Insurance broker JLT Speciality Industry knowledge = Commmsston on
¢ Reviewing insurance requirements  Limited premiums
* ArTanging INSUrance cover
¢ Dealing with mnsurance claims
Valuation of chattel assets Hileo Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Services
Property valuation services Lambert Smuth Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Hampton
Veh:cle valuation services Wryles Hardy & Co  Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropniate, we require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support

of invoices rendered

As noted earlier 1n this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an 1DF facility with the
Secured Lenders The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family, the purchaser also assisted ARMS 1n the
collection of the IDF debts With the Secured Lenders repaid in full, the IDF accounts have been reteased back
to the Group, and any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being discharged from

funds received

¥

22



|
Appendix D: Other information

Court details for the Admmistration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry
Case no 8390 of 2015

Company’s registered name

BACo Reahsations Limited

Trading name

Caparo Bridge, Bridge Foundry or CAB

Registered number

04687227

Registered address

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the Admumistrators’
appointment

19 October 2015

Admimstrators’ names and addresses

Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT

Extension to the imtal period of
appomtment

12 months to 18 October 2017

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address

The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
London WtU 6LN

Split of the yoint admimstrators’
responsibilities

In relahion to paragraph 106(2) Sch Bi 1A86, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may
be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone

23




